In line with IFRS 7 requirements, the company has calculated the impact on net income and shareholders’

equity based on changes in the most important currency exchange rates. The calculated impacts mainly

result from changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments. The analysis does not include effects that

arise from the translation of the company’s foreign entities’ financial statements into the company’s

reporting currency, the euro. The sensitivity analysis is based on the net balance sheet exposure, including

intercompany balances from monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. Moreover,

all outstanding currency derivatives were re-evaluated using hypothetical foreign exchange rates to

determine the effects on net income and equity.

1 2 3 4 5 6

TO  O UR

SHA REHO L DERS

GRO UP  MAN A GEMEN T REP O RT –

O UR CO MPA N Y

GRO UP  MAN A GEMEN T REP O RT –

F IN A N CIAL  REVIEW

GRO UP  MAN A GEMEN T REP O RT –

SUSTA IN A BIL ITY  STA TEMEN T

CO N SO L IDA TED

F IN A N CIAL  STATEMEN TS

A DDITION A L

IN FO RMA TIO N

427

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate changes €  in millions

  USD  GBP  JPY  KRW

As at December 31, 2024

  EUR +10%  EUR +10%  EUR +10%  EUR +10%

Equity  (280)  74  29  23

Net income  (8)  –  –  (4)

  EUR -10%  EUR -10%  EUR -10%  EUR -10%

Equity  355  (91)  (34)  (29)

Net income  10  (1)  1  6

As at December 31, 2023

  EUR +10%  EUR +10%  EUR +10%  EUR +10%

Equity  (198)  66  27  21

Net income  17  2  2  –

  EUR -10%  EUR -10%  EUR -10%  EUR -10%

Equity  263  (81)  (33)  (25)

Net income  (20)  (2)  (3)  1

Based on this analysis, a 10% increase in the euro versus the US dollar at December 31, 2024, would have

led to a € 8 million decrease in net income.

The more negative market values of the US dollar hedges would have decreased shareholders’ equity by

€ 280 million. A 10% weaker euro at December 31, 2024, would have led to a € 10 million increase in net

income. Shareholders’ equity would have increased by € 355 million. The impacts of fluctuations of the

euro against the British pound, the Japanese yen, and the Korean won on net income and shareholders’

equity are also included in accordance with IFRS requirements.